

HB0131/303922/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 131

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “Delegate Lehman” and substitute “Delegates Lehman, Boyce, Foley, Fraser–Hidalgo, Lierman, Love, Ruth, Stewart, and Terrasa”; and in line 5, after “Environment” insert “, except under certain circumstances”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 20, strike “OR SILICA SAND” and substitute “SILICA SAND, OR OTHER MATERIAL THAT IS USED AS INFILL ON SYNTHETIC TURF”; in line 22, strike “SUBSECTION” and substitute “SUBSECTIONS”; in the same line, after “(B)” insert “AND (C)”; and in line 27, strike the first “AND” and substitute “OR”.

On page 2 in line 27 and on page 3 in line 2, in each instance, strike “INSTALLATION, USE,” and substitute “INSTALLATION AND FINAL REMOVAL FROM THE SITE, WHICH MAY INCLUDE THEIR”.

On page 3, after line 2, insert:

“(B) (1) THE OWNER OF THE SYNTHETIC TURF OR TURF INFILL SHALL REPORT TO THE DEPARTMENT ON THE CHAIN OF CUSTODY INFORMATION UNDER SUBSECTION (A)(2) OF THIS SECTION IF THE SYNTHETIC TURF OR TURF INFILL WAS UNDER A WARRANTY AND THE WARRANTY EXPIRED.

“(2) A PRODUCER OF SYNTHETIC TURF OR TURF INFILL IS NOT REQUIRED TO REPORT TO THE DEPARTMENT UNDER SUBSECTION (A)(2) OF THIS SECTION IF THE OWNER OF THE SYNTHETIC TURF OR TURF INFILL IS REQUIRED

(Over)

**HB0131/303922/01 Environment and Transportation Committee
Amendments to HB 131
Page 2 of 2**

**TO REPORT TO THE DEPARTMENT UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS
SUBSECTION.**”;

and in lines 3, 11, and 23, strike “**(B)**”, “**(C)**”, and “**(D)**”, respectively, and substitute “**(C)**”, “**(D)**”, and “**(E)**”, respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 13, strike “**FORM**” and substitute “**FORMAT**”.

On page 4, in line 8, after “**BRANDS**” insert “**OF SYNTHETIC TURF AND TURF
INFILL**”.